2021 (-0.27% for the valuation at December 31, 2020) of the liabilities for the long-term incentive,
yield in line with the three-year duration of the plans under consideration;

Aeroporto Guglielmo Marconi di Bologna S.p.A.  198

This document is a courtesy translation from Italian into English. In case of any inconsistency between the two versions, the Italian original version -
complaint with the European Single Electronic Format and the Transparency Directive - shall prevail”

b) demographic bases (mortality/invalidity): the mortality tables RG 48 published by the State
General Office were used for the mortality rates.

c) frequency voluntary resignations and dismissals by the company:  1%;
d) probability of reaching objectives equal to 50-100% of the second cycle.

Finally, we report the sensitivity which highlights the effects on the other employee provisions, in particular
on the provision relating to the non-competitive agreement, in the case of termination of employment with
probability equal to 10%:

in thousands of Euro Service cost

Other personnel provisions 45

14. Deferred tax liabilities

The following table breaks down the deferred tax liabilities at December 31, 2021 (compared with December
31, 2020).

in thousands of Euro As at 31.12.2020 Provisions Uses As at
31.12.2021

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 2,073 7 0 2,080

IRES rate 24% Assessable Tax

in thousands of Euro  As at
31.12.2020 Increases  Uses As at

31.12.2021
As at

31.12.2020 Increases  Uses As at
31.12.2021

Amortisation of concession rights  7,448 32 0 7,480 1,788 7 0 1,795
Total IRES  7,448 32 0 7,480 1,788 7 0 1,795

IRAP rate 4.2% Assessable Tax

in thousands of Euro  As at
31.12.2020 Increases  Uses As at

31.12.2021
As at

31.12.2020 Increases  Uses As at
31.12.2021

Amortisation of concession rights  0 0 0 0 285 0 0 285
Total IRAP 0 0 0 0 285 0 0 285
Total   2,073 7 0 2,080

The deferred tax liabilities were recorded on transition to IFRS following the application of IFRIC 12 “Service
concession arrangements”, as illustrated in the note relating to the Transition to International Accounting
Standards IFRS in the 2014 Financial Statements, a transition that resulted in the misalignment between
statutory and tax values of concession rights for the mark-up on construction services and the redefinition of
the amortization schedule based on the duration of the concession.
The increase in the assessable amount, exclusively for IRES purposes, which results in the recognition of the